ORDINANCE 17-34

TO AMEND <u>ORDINANCE 16-25</u>, WHICH FIXED THE SALARIES OF OFFICERS OF THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS FOR 2017

Re: Increasing the Salary for Probationary Officers in 2017 to Coincide with the Increase for Firefighters under the Collective Bargaining Agreement

- WHEREAS, <u>Ordinance 17-02</u> amended <u>Ordinance 16-25</u>, reflecting changes to 2017 salaries mandated by the executed collective bargaining agreement between the City of Bloomington and the Bloomington Metropolitan Firefighters Local 586; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have agreed to increase the 2017 Probationary Officer (Firefighter) salary by 2% from the 2016 salary, consistent with the 2% increase to the Firefighter 1st Class salary mandated in the collective bargaining agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. <u>Ordinance 16-25</u>, which fixed salaries for officers in the Fire department for 2017, shall be amended by deleting the line under FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMINSTRATION regarding the Job Title and Maximum Salary of the Probationary Officer and replacing it with the following:

FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION

Job Title	Grade	Minimum	Maximum
Probationary Officer			\$45,680

SECTION 2. If any section, sentence, or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or applications, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this <u>ct</u> day of <u>Jacomban</u>, 2017.

SAN SANDBERG, Presiden

SUSAN SANDBERG, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this Standard day of Acommune, 2017.

NICOLE BOLDEN, Clerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this day of

2017.

JOHN HAMILTON, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance amends <u>Ordinance 16-25</u> as amended by <u>Ordinance 17-02</u>. The former fixed the salaries for the Police and Fire departments for 2017 and the latter amended that ordinance to implement to Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City and the Metropolitan Firefighters Local 586. This amendment grants Probationary Officers in the Fire Department the same 2% raised in 2017 established for Firefighters 1st Class.

Distributed to: Mayor, Clerk, Council Administrator, Legal, Controller, Fire, HR